File No. 17-211
From Corporation Counsel, recommending payment in the amount of \$11,000 by the
Wisconsin Mutual Insurance Corporation on behalf of Milwaukee County to settle the
claim of Alfonzo Fields, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2016, Alfonzo Fields' (the Claimant) vehicle was damaged when it was struck by a vehicle owned by Milwaukee County (the County) and operated by a County employee; and

WHEREAS, the Claimant's vehicle was deemed a total loss; and

WHEREAS, as a result of said incident, the Claimant filed a Notice of Claim, seeking remedy for injuries and damages sustained in the February 23, 2016, incident; and

WHEREAS, the Claimant claims that he suffered injuries, and has incurred or will incur medical expenses attributable to the incident in the amount of \$5,705.15; and

WHEREAS, the tentative settlement agreement provides for a release of all claims in return for a payment by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation, on behalf of Milwaukee County, in the amount of \$11,000 to the Claimant and his attorneys, Carlson, Blau & Clemens, S.C.; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Corporation Counsel recommends this settlement; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Judiciary, Safety, and General Services, at its meeting of March 9, 2017, recommended adoption of File No. 17-211 (vote 4-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors approves the payment by the Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation, on behalf of Milwaukee County, in the amount of \$11,000 to Mr. Alfonzo Fields and his attorneys, Carlson, Blau & Clemens, S.C., in exchange for the dismissal of this claim.

ers) 03/09/17

S:\Committees\2017\Mar\JSGS\Resolutions\17-211 Alfonzo Fields Claim.doc